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	April 4, 2011
	


Ellen N. Biben 

Inspector General 

NYS Office of the Inspector General 

Empire State Plaza 

Agency Building 2, 16th Floor 

Albany, NY 12223 

John S. Samaniuk 

Audit and Civil Rights Division

NYS Department of Transportation 

50 Wolf Road 

Albany, NY 12232 

RE:
DOT Project No. D261655 (Exit 122 Project)

Dear Ms. Biben and Mr. Samaniuk:

This firm represents the Empire State Chapter of the Associated Builders and Contractors (hereinafter “ABC”), and on behalf of ABC, we file this complaint of alleged improper conduct in a government procurement related to the New York State Department of Transportation’s (hereinafter “DOT”) bid no. D261655 (Exit 122 Project).  Please consider this letter to constitute a formal complaint pursuant to the procedures specified by the Inspector General.  We respectfully request that the Inspector General and the DOT’s Audit and Civil Rights Division conduct an investigation into apparent contract irregularities, conflicts of interest, abuse, and additional violations of law specified below by certain public officials of the DOT.

ABC member Lancaster Development, Inc. (hereinafter “Lancaster Development”) was low bidder on the above procurement, but has been advised as of March 31, 2011 that its bid is being rejected as “informal” and non-responsive to bid specifications.  ABC and Lancaster believe that DOT has unlawfully mishandled this procurement and has violated §139-j of the State Finance Law and § 1-n of the State Legislative Law.  I have enclosed a copy of our letter of March 18, 2011 to the General Counsel of the DOT which further clarifies our concerns.

The DOT added a requirement that this procurement contain a project labor agreement (hereinafter “PLA”) on March 11, 2011 more than one month after the procurement was first advertised to prospective bidders on February 9, 2011.  As detailed in our March 18 letter, the DOT ignored serious flaws and errors in the study which recommended a PLA on this project.


After receiving the study some time in February, certain DOT public officials proceeded to negotiate the PLA with the Hudson Valley Building and Construction Trades Council (hereinafter “HVBT”), despite the fact that this organization has the status of an “offerer,” pursuant to State Finance Law §139-j.  This provision defines "offerer" to mean:  “the individual or entity, or any employee, agent or consultant or person acting on behalf of such individual or entity, that contacts a governmental entity about a governmental procurement during the restricted period of such governmental procurement whether or not the caller has a financial interest in the outcome of the procurement...”.  Note that there is no requirement that an “offerer” actually bid upon the government contract.  To be actionable, the statute merely requires that such party contact a non-designated person at the procuring entity about the procurement during the restricted period.  Clearly, that has occurred related to this procurement.  Moreover, the contact by HVBT does not fall within any of the exceptions in the statute.
  


Even if the allegation is that the DOT invited the HVBT to have such discussions related to the PLA, the DOT action would be improper since the restricted period had already begun.  It is particularly troubling that these discussions occurred, since – although not a required element for violation of this provision – the HVBT and its union members have a clear financial interest in this procurement as the terms of the PLA will guarantee that any one of a number of union contractors receives the bid for this project.  As such, the DOT should not have entered into negotiations with a party such as HVBT as to the economic terms of the procurement during the “restricted period”.

Moreover, the DOT acted in violation of §1-n of the state Legislative Law by negotiating with a registered lobbyist, retained by the HVBT to advance its interests in connection with the project in question.  Under the law, the representative of the HVBT is specifically barred from contacting the DOT during the restricted period.  Yet, again, not only was that individual in contact with the DOT, he was actually invited into the process by the agency and is a signatory to the PLA.

The above violations have seriously undermined the fairness of the above procurement and have undermined public confidence that the bidding process for major public projects are done in an objective and transparent fashion by the DOT.  What should also shock the average citizen in this process is that the DOT, by its actions, is wasting millions in state and federal tax dollars.  Lancaster Development’s bid was approximately $4.5 million below the next lowest bidder.  This actual bid also undermines the study done by the DOT’s consultant which found that a PLA on this project would save taxpayers $1.4 million.  The bid submitted by Lancaster Development also exceeded the contracting goal for disadvantaged business that was asserted in the PLA study.  The study surmised that a PLA would generate 9% of business going to Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (hereinafter “DBE”) firms; yet Lancaster’s bid has 15.83% of the contract funds going to DBE firms.
    These facts – not a project of conjecture - undermine the DOT’s assertion that the PLA was in the public interest.

On behalf of ABC, we urgently seek the investigation by your offices of this matter in order to ensure that the contract process is conducted according to law and that taxpayer interests are protected.






Respectfully submitted,






John J. Faso

cc:
Bruce Feldman, Esq., New York State Dept. of Transportation


Charlotte Breeyear, New York State Office of State Comptroller


Hon. Eric Schneiderman, New York State Attorney General


Calvin L. Scovel III, Office of the Inspector General, US Dept. of Transportation

Enclosure

200099613.1 
� State Finance Law §139-j (3)(a)(1)-(9).


� Lancaster Development’s total DBE utilization is $10,734,185.53.  This exceeds the 9% DBE Goal of $6.1 million by more than $4.6 million under Lancaster Development’s low bid of $67,819,137.30.







